1 Superior Court of California SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR NIME of Los Angeles 2 03/10/2025 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Dawld W. Stayton , Executive Officer / Clerk of Court 3 R. Aquino Deputy 4 ROBERT LEGORRETA, an individual, Case No.: 22STCV04360 5 Plaintiff, [PROPOSED] JUDGEMENT AGAINST 6 VS. LEONARD COBHAM 7 LEONARD COBHAM; WALMART, INC.; and 8 DOES 1 to 50, 9 Defendants. 10 This action came on regularly for trial on January 29, 2025, in Department 5 of the Spring 11 Street Courthouse, of the Los Angeles Superior Court, the Honorable Frederick C. Shaller 12 13 presiding. 14 Plaintiff ROBERT LEGORRETA ("Legorreta") appeared represented by Vincent Ö^-^}åæ}oÁYæk{ækoÁ,ækåã{ã•^åÁ¦[{Ás@ Chiaverini of the DRE LAW, A.P.C. law firm. Defendant WALMART INC. appeared represented 15 æ\$cā[}Á|ĭ¦•ĭæ}cÁ[ÁÔÔÚÁÙ^&cā[}ÁíÌF&È by Marc Gessford of the law firm Sims 16 Lawrence & Broghammer. Defendant LEONARD 17 COBHAM ("Cobham") appeared in pro per. OE¢\ÁYæ|{æ|óÁ;æ|Áåã;{ã;•^å|ÉÁYæ|{æ|óÁsã;{ã;•^å|Ásōp|Á&¦[••Ë&]{]|æsājoÁsetæāj•oÆŠ^[}æ|å|ÁÔ[à@æ|EÆE 18 A jury trial proceeded. After hearing the evidence and arguments of parties and counsel, the Ú|æājcā-Áka) åÁÔ[à@æ; Á, æāç^åÁŏ¦^ÁkjāætÁa) åÁs@ Á, ææc^¦Á;¦&^^å^åÁæe ÁæÁs^}&@ktjāætÈ 19 Court found the following: V@^Á&T~`¦oÁŢ~`}åAŚ@^ÁŢ∭Ţ.ā;*K 20 È 21 FINDINGS OF FACT 22 Mr. Legorreta is now 72 years old; as of 9/16/20, the date of the incident, a Wednesday, he 23 was about 68 years of age. He was working as a "caller" or petitioner for signatures on state 24 petitions for which he and his nephew would obtain income for each approved signature. He and his 25 nephew Mr. Justin Proo ("Proo") set up a booth, table, and chairs in a designated Free Speech area 26 near the exit at the Walmart store located at 1827 Walnut Grove Ave, Rosemead, CA. Legorreta 27 would call out to Walmar customers as they left the store and tried to get them to sign a petition. 28 Proo was the primary petitioner and Legorreta worked for him.

Legorreta states that he and nephew Proo arrived at the Walmart Free-Speech zone on the Walmart site early and that during the day he primarily sat around and solicited signatures by calling out to persons exiting the Walmart store. A rival group of petitioners led by Cobham, appeared at the site and commenced competing with Legorreta and Proo for signatures by attempting to solicit signatures from the same group of persons. The Cobham group did not have a booth or table and did not confine themselves to one area but circulated in and around the exit soliciting signatures including the area adjacent to the location of the Proo/Legorreta booth.

During the day-long signature gathering efforts, stress and tensions arose between the different groups of signature gatherers and it significantly increased with Cobham and Trujillo arrived. Legorreta, who identifies as gay, was repeatedly verbally assaulted by Cobham and his group with epithets calling him a "fucking faggot" and a "fucking loser." Mr. Proo was engaging in criticism of Cobham's team because of the name calling directed to Legorreta and himself, his perception that the Cobham team was violating the rules of solicitation of signatures by following people into the parking lot, and because Cobham was "stealing signatures." The two groups accused each other of signature stealing, that is, getting a Walmart customer who was exiting the store to sign for one but not the other group's petition. There was no evidence that Legorreta was the aggressor in any of the back-and-forth insults, accusations, and name calling. There is convincing evidence, however, that Legorreta was being insulted and intimidated by the Cobham group.

Toward the evening hours (around 5:45 p.m.) Cobham came up to the table where Legorreta was sitting and shook the table and called him, as he had in a number of prior insults of the same nature, a "fucking faggot." Proo interpreted this as threatening Legorreta with physical harm. (Exhibit 1, Page 4, Paragraph 9.) Cobham then left the immediate area. Legorreta then stood up to go inside the Walmart store to complain about Cobham and his crew's repeated insults and what Legorreta perceived as rude and unfair competition (signature stealing, insults.) Exhibit 2, a tape from Walmart's security camera, documents without audio the pertinent series of events. Exhibit 1, the Police Report, at Page 5, full paragraph 6, which the parties stipulated to admit into evidence states regarding the video:

"V/Legorreta approaches S/Cobham in from the "Wal-Mart" northeast entrance sliding doors. S/Cobham suddenly forcefully pushed V/Legorreta backwards out of view of the camera. S/Cobham appears to rush forwards into V/Legorreta with raised fists then moves out of view."

The Sheriff's report and investigation supports the conclusion that Cobham is the aggressor in the fight and that Legorreta did not constitute a threat of physical violence to Cobham. The police report recommends that Cobham be charged with a violation of Penal Code §368(b)(1) for willfully causing an elder to suffer unjustifiable physical pain, a felony, punishable by imprisonment of three years.

The court has also reviewed the video with the additional information provided by the testimony of the parties. Prior to the summary of events in the Police Report, Exhibit 2 shows

Legorreta heading from the area out of view where he had been sitting and toward the store exit and then he stopped. He testified he stopped as he realized he had to go to a different door being used as the entrance. Before Cobham arrived, Legorreta was standing facing Mr. Trujillo, one of Cobham's crew as store customers filed out between them with their carts full of goods. Elijah Trujillo was 21 years old at that time and had been directing insults to Plaintiff and Mr. Proo since he and Cobham arrived earlier. The video appears to show Trujillo again addressing Mr. Legorreta. Legorreta, who referred to Trujillo as "green shirt guy," testified that Trujillo was making insulting comments to him as he approached the doorway area where he intended to turn around to enter the other door that was used as the entrance. Mr. Trujillo is visible wearing a green shirt in the video. As Trujillo was orally engaging Legorreta, he appears to be approaching a stationary Legorreta.

In the video, the court notes that as Trujillo approached Legorreta, Cobham suddenly jumped in between Trujillo and Legorreta. Mr. Cobham is younger, more fit, and muscular. The police report indicates that Cobham was 42 years of age at the time. On the contrary, Mr. Legorreta was older at age 68 and not fit or muscular. The court agrees with the police description of Legorreta as "frail, having pail (sic) weathered skin" with an "unsteady gait." Mr. Cobham admitted to the police that he knew Legorreta, as is obvious in the videos, was old or an elder, although Cobham now denies he said that to the police. Mr. Cobham immediately pushed himself onto Legorreta in what appears to be an effort at bodily intimidation. They were standing with Cobham's

chest or belly against or near to Legorreta's belly. They were face to face when there was a verbal exchange. The content of the verbal exchange is in dispute at trial. Mr. Cobham claims that Mr. Legorreta put his left arm on Mr. Cobham but the court's view of the evidence is that this did not happen, and the investigating officer did not describe this either. After the verbal comment, Mr. Cobham forcefully pushed (as described by the police who viewed the video) and then beat Mr. Legorreta. Prior to Cobham's assault and battery, there is no evidence that Mr. Legorreta was in any way a threat to Cobham and it also appears that Legorreta did not even try to defend himself.

Mr. Legorreta told the police, as documented by Exhibit 1, the Sheriff's report that before the battery, Cobham and he engaged in the following verbal exchange: "This is why I voted for Trump, because of you people." Cobham replied: "What do you mean, you people." Mr. Legorreta claims he then said: "You know what I mean." (Exhibit 1, Page 4, Paragraph 5.)

Cobham agreed with Legorreta's version of the conversation and reported to the police the nearly identical conversation. (Exhibit 1, Page 5, 4th full paragraph.) This agreement in content of the conversation is the strongest evidence of the verbal exchange and that it did not include Legorreta's use of the "N" word. In that statement, Cobham did not tell the police that Legorreta called him the "N" word. However, at trial Cobham now states that Legorreta called him a "Nigger" in that confrontation. Mr. Legorreta, a former civil rights activist, claims he did not make this statement and would never use this term. This denial is credible to the court even in light of the prior statement to police. Proo testified that he was nearby and did not hear Legorreta make this statement. Exhibit 3, video of the later portion of the beating, supports that it was only Cobham who used the "N" word. Mr. Cobham, who employed Mr. Trujillo, did not bring Trujillo in as an important witness to corroborate his claim, which causes the court to distrust Cobham's version of events. (e.g. Evidence Code §412.)

A vague handwritten statement that Mr. Legorreta admits that he gave to a police officer in his handwriting appears at first to contradict this finding. Legorreta attempts to explain the letter by saying that he was in the ambulance, confused by the head trauma from the beating, and under duress caused by the officers wanting a statement before he was taken to the hospital. In the statement, Legorreta stated that "Being a practitioner of political issues Black Guy got angry at the

fact that I used the 'N' word which is Freedom of Speech which is understood by most political workers." Importantly, the statement does not state that he directed the word at Cobham or that the statement was made immediately before the beating. Since the police report prepared after Legorreta's statement does not indicate that the beating was incited by the use of the "N"word, the court finds that this statement was not an admission of his use of the word directed to Cobham or that the use of the word had anything to do with the battery.

The court finds that Legorreta did not direct any comment using the "N" word to Cobham. In the court's view, after reading the police report with Legorreta's statement, Cobham seized upon Mr. Legorreta's vague statement to the Sheriff regarding the use of the "N" word to create a false narrative about how the incident occurred that in his mind would give justification and defense to his battery on Legorreta. Whether or not Legorreta used this word, Cobham was not justified in punching and beating Mr. Legorreta. It was only after the battery was concluded that the word "nigga" is found on Exhibit 3: Mr. Cobham used it himself, apparently also in an attempt to imply that he had beaten Legorreta because that is what Legorreta had called him. In the courts view there was no prior usage of the term by Legorreta. The video also shows that Mr. Cobham was stating to observers that Legorreta should "get off him", implying that Legorreta was the aggressor when that was clearly not the fact.

Mr. Cobham appears to attempt to justify his battery on Legorreta by stating that Legorreta ran toward him and as an ex-military person, "he is not going to allow anyone to run at him and not do anything about it." However, both Exhibits 2 and 3 document a different set of facts. Legorreta was responding to Mr. Cobham by calling him an "asshole" but in the portion of the video of the incident admitted as Exhibit 3, he was turned and trying to walk away from Cobham when Cobham rushed him and pummeled him.

It should be noted that Exhibit 3 is a compilation of videos that the parties "found" on the internet and that they do not know who recorded these. No witness laid the foundation for these videos. The manipulation and planting of these videos, in the court's opinion, calls into question whether they are accurate. They do not have any timestamp and do not show the entire set of events in the correct order. It is the court's belief that it was Mr. Trujillo or one of Cobham's crew that

recorded the original video and that the video has been edited and planted on the internet in order to omit the full chain of events and give a distorted view of events that would support Cobham's defense. In particular, it is the court's belief that there was willful suppression or manipulation of evidence regarding the full original video and that the video would, if fully produced, have confirmed the version of events testified to by Legorreta and Proo. There is a missing gap in the video that would have included any statement by Legorreta of the "N" word if he had made it. The court does not give the video any weight except for the portions endorsed by Legorreta.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Elements of the claim of Battery. Legorreta proved that he was the victim of Cobham's battery. Plaintiff proved to the preponderance of evidence all of the elements of the cause of action as set required by CACI No. 1300; *Kaplan v. Mamelak* (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 637; and *So v. Shin* (2013) 212 Cal. App. 4th 652, 669. Cobham touched and repeatedly punched Mr. Legorreta. Plaintiff did not consent to the touching or punching. Mr. Legorreta was clearly severely harmed by the pushing and punching. There is no doubt from the evidence that Mr. Cobham intended to punch and hurt Mr. Legorreta. The video tape shows that Mr. Cobham aggressively rushed Mr. Legorreta at the outset of the beating after Mr. Legorreta appeared to turn away from Cobham. Further, any reasonable person in Legorreta's position would be offended by the beating he received. This is a clear case of battery. The evidence does not provide any basis of a defense.

Other claims. There is insufficient evidence of intentional infliction of emotional distress and the claim for assault is subsumed in the substantiated claim for battery.

Affirmative Defense of Consent. This affirmative defense has no factual support in this case. Affirmative Defense of Self Defense. Cobham has the burden of proof in proving to a preponderance of evidence that he battered Plaintiff in an effort to defend himself. "The right to use force against another has long been limited by the condition that the force be no more than "that which reasonably appears necessary, in view of all the circumstances of the case, to prevent the impending injury.' " (Vaughn v. Jonas (1948) 31 Cal. 2d 586, 600 [191 P.2d 432]; Boyer v. Waples (1962) 206 Cal. App. 2d 725, 727 [24 Cal. Rptr. 192]; Fraguglia v. Sala (1936) 17 Cal.

While Mr. Legorreta may have been calling Cobham an "asshole" and making other comments, and even if he called Cobham the "N" word these events do not justify or provide a defense of self-defense. Mr. Legorreta was an older frail man who was merely standing in his own space when Mr. Cobham pushed up against him in the ongoing course of events. Mr. Legoretta did not run toward Cobham and was in fact turning away when he was attacked. The video does not show that Legoretta touched Cobham or constituted a threat to Cobham before the beating. No force of any kind was justified to Cobham. The damages sustained by Legorreta were entirely the fault of Mr. Cobham.

<u>Damages</u>: The battery was a substantial factor in causing harm to Legorreta.

Legorreta testified that in the battery, Mr. Cobham "used me like a punching bag." He claims to have been punched in the face and head very hard 8 or more times. He has had headaches since the injury. His eyes were bloody. His hands and lungs were destroyed as well as his back and shoulders. He stated that he had hardware in his wrist from a prior surgery and that the punching pushed a screw in his wrist, cut tendons, and resulted in 4 additional surgeries., hands, lungs were

28

PROOF OF SERVICE 1 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 2 ss. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 3 I am employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. I am over the age of 18 and not a 4 party to the action; my business address is DRE Law, A.P.C., 222 North Canon Drive, Suite 201, Beverly Hills, CA 90210. 5 On 3/7/2025 I served the foregoing document described as [PROPOSED] JUDGEMENT 6 **AGAINST LEONARD COBHAM** on the interested parties in this action as follows: 7 Marc Gessford, Esq. Meghan Lawrence, Esq. 8 SIMS, LAWRENCE & BROGHAMMER 2261 Lava Ridge Court Roseville, CA 95661 Telephone: (916) 797-8881 10 Facsimile: (916) 253-1544 Email: marc@sims-law.net 11 meghan@sims-law.net tracy@sims-law.net 12 sclopton@sims-law.net Slb-eservice@sims-law.net 13 Attorneys for Defendant/Cross-Complainant, WALMART, INC. 14 Leonard Cobham bigbwillv23@vahoo.com 15 In pro per 16 X BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I caused all of the pages of the above-entitled document(s) to be sent to the recipients noted above via electronic mail ("E-Mail") at the respective e-mail 17 addresses indicated above. 18 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct. 19 20 Executed on 3/7/2025 21 /s/Kaeleen Kosmo Kaeleen Kosmo 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

PROOF OF SERVICE